LOCAL LAW #3 OF 2017 OF THE VILLAGE OF AURORA REGARDING REGULATION OF CHERRY AVENUE AS A ONE-WAY VILLAGE STREET

BE IT ENACTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF AURORA, COUNTY OF CAYUGA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Enactment

Pursuant to Section 10 of the New York State Home Rule Law and New York State's Village Law, the Incorporated Village of Aurora, County of Cayuga, State of New York, hereby enacts by this Local Law #3 of 2017, a Local Law of the Incorporated Village of Aurora.

Section 2. Legislative Intent

It is the purpose and intent of this local law to promote and protect the health, safety, and welfare of the residents of and visitors to the Village of Aurora; to preserve, protect, and enhance the aesthetic assets of the Village of Aurora, including the historically sensitive areas within the boundaries of the Village; to safeguard the value of public and private property within the Village of Aurora; and to enhance the safety and efficiency of vehicle and pedestrian traffic patterns and access points in the Village of Aurora by authorizing one-way traffic only on the local village street, Cherry Avenue, in a eastward direction only from its point of intersection with Route 90; while areas east of the intersection of Court St will remain two-way. Parking will be allowed only on the north side of this section of Cherry Avenue between Route 90 and Court Street.

Section 3. Background and Policy

The Village Street, Cherry Avenue, runs from an easternmost dead end area to Main Street (New York State Route 90) at its westernmost point. Due to increased commercial activity in the center of the Village of Aurora, as well as increased traffic and parking on State Route 90, it has become increasingly difficult to enter Main Street (State Route 90) from Cherry Avenue with a vehicle. In order to ensure the safety of drivers and pedestrians at this intersection it is deemed advisable that the Village designate Cherry Avenue west of its intersection with Court Street as one-way and limit parking on this section to only the north side of the street.

Section 4. Authorization

Pursuant to the Consolidated Laws of New York State Vehicle and Traffic Law Article 39 section 1640 the Village of Aurora seeks to regulate traffic and parking on a local village street.

Section 5. Severability

If a court determines that any clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, or part of this local law or the application thereof to any person, firm or corporation, or circumstance is invalid or unconstitutional, the court's order of judgment shall not affect, impair, or invalidate the remainder of this local law, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, or part of this local law or in its application to the person, individual, firm or corporation or circumstance, directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment or order shall be rendered.

Section 5. Effective Date

This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State.

STATE OF NEW YORK) COUNTY OF CAYUGA) SS: VILLAGE OF AURORA

I, Ann Balloni, Village Clerk of the Village of Aurora, New York, do hereby certify that the above local law is an exact copy of the same adopted by the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Aurora at a regular meeting on the 19th day of April, 2017.

Ann Balloni Village Clerk